stated in email that this is likely a simple error, as the application assigned 
the requested grant dollars into the "Consultant costs" bucket. 

• Similarly, the contract lists the Westworth contribution (through "donated 
goods and services" and "other revenue sources") as fifty-three thousand 
dollars ($53,000) but this amount is not itemized in the application as a 
Westworth contribution. Only thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) is itemized 
under donated materials, goods or services, reflecting hours to be 
contributed from 546 Architecture based on standard hourly rates. The 
Visioning chair agrees the twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000) is not 
itemized but is likely obtained by subtracting all the financial contributions 
from the “total project costs”, resulting in a gap of twenty-three thousand 
dollars ($23,000). 

Council Chair, Rhea Yates, advised that she would contact the Manitoba 
government and request changes for the last two points, cc'ing the Chair of 
Visioning, before proceeding with signing. The Visioning Chair also said that 
he planned to confirm in an email his understanding of his conversations

[...]

aware of their spending to date. 

10. Old Business: None 

11. New Business:  

a) Early results on money raised from annual Timeless Treasures Sale and Tea Room 
fundraiser on Saturday, October 25, 2025 

The Westworth General Fund has received seventeen thousand two hundred 
eighty-four dollars and ninety cents ($17,284.90) from the efforts of all who 
helped with Timeless Treasures. 

b) Request to change date of January 2026 Council meeting 
Council will meet on Wednesday, January 28, 2026 

c) Report from M&P is confidential. 

One candidate will be interviewed for the Children and Youth Ministry Coordinator